
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF TIMING OF CHEMICAL
APPLICATION ON CONTROL OF ORYCTES
RHINOCEROS IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

HAFIZAH BINTI SHADRI

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for
the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology

and Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015



APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled " Effect of Timing of Chemical Application On
Control of Oryctes Rhinoceros in Oil Palm Plantation was submitted by Hafizah
Binti Shahri in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnologyand was approved by

DR. MOHD RASDI BIN ZAINI
Supervisor

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

Jas in , Melaka

MISS WAN NATASYA WAN AHMED
Project Coordinator
BSc. (Hons. )Plantation
Technology and Management
Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin , Melaka

MISS NORDJANA BINT! JNRAHIM
Head of Study Center
Master (Hons.) Plantation
Technology and Plantation
Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jas in, Melaka

Date: ------- ----------------------------



CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. it is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year
project report has not been submitted to any academic institution or non academic
institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I
voluntarily waive tbe right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected
to the disciplinary rules and regulations ofUniversiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidate

Candidate's ill No.

Programme

Faculty

Title

Signature of Candidate
Date

: HAFIZAH BINTI SHAHRI

: 2012800082

: Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and
Management

: Plantation and Agrotechnology

: Effect of Timing of Chemical Application On Control of
Oryctes Rhinoceros in Oil Palm Plantation

: 22 January 2015

111



ABSTRACT

Oryctes rhinoceros was the major pest in most oil palm plantation in Malaysia. As to
control it, there are several ways and one of them is chemical control application. An
experiment had been done in Felda Maokil 1 Oil Palm Plantation in determining the
effect of timing of chemical application to control Oryctes rhinoceros. 3 differents section
had been mark in a one plot of oil palm area. the different timing of chemical application
was applied which were control, 2 weeks interval and 4 weeks interval. Data collection of
Oryctes rhinoceros was done using the pheromone trap once a week. The result shows
that 2 weeks interval chemical application give the lowest amount of Oryctes rhinoceros.
The population also fluctuated for every week and there is a significant different (P<O.OS)
in the number of beetle population over the timing of chemical application. The rest
factor that affect the Oryctes rhinoceros population might be abiotic factor and natural
enemies. As timing of chemical was very important to control the major oil palm pest
Oryctes rhinoceros, the suitable and effective timing should be followed by the field
management in order to control the severity of the this major pest. It is impossible to
eliminate the pest but it is advisable to control it in order to preserve the oil palm tree and
for the sake of high production of oil palm.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Hypothesis testing
1.4 Objectives
1.5 Significant of study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Background
2.2 Biology and Ecology

2.2.1 Life cycle of rhinoceros beetle:
2.3 Economic importance
2.4 Damage and symptom
2.5 Monitoring system
2.6 Controlling techniques

2.6.1 Chemical control
2.6.2 Mircobial control
2.6.3 Trap control

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Location of study
3.2 Experimental procedures

3.2.1 Experimental plot
3.2.2 Pheromone traps preparation
3.2.3 Chemical spraying
3.2.4 Pheromone installation
3.2.5 Data collection

3.3 Statistical analysis

ivv

v

vii

viii

ix

1

1
3
3
4
4

5

5
7
8

10
11
12
13
13
13
14

15

15
17
17
20
22
24
26
29

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS 30

4.1 Population dynamic of Oryctes rhinoceros 30
4.2 Analysis of variance in the experimental unit 32
4.3 Efficacy of selected insectiside ( cypermethrin ) with different

spraying frequency 33

vi


	EFFECT OF TIMING OF CHEMICALAPPLICATION ON CONTROL OF ORYCTES RHINOCEROS IN OIL PALM PLANTATION
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Hypothesis testing
	1.4 Objectives
	1.5 Significant of study

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1.1 Background
	2.2 Biology and ecology
	2.2.1 Life cycle of rhinoceros beetle:

	2.3 Economic importance
	2.4 Damage and symptom
	2.5 Monitoring system
	2.6 Controlling techniques
	2.6.1 Chemical control
	2.6.2 Mircobial control
	2.6.3 Trap control


	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Experimental procedures
	3.2.1 Experimental plot
	3.2.2 Pheromone traps preparation
	3.2.3 Chemical spraying
	3.2.4 Pheromone installation
	3.2.5 Data collection

	3.3 Statistical analysis

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS
	4.1 Population dynamic of Oryctes rhinoceros
	4.2 Analysis of variance in the experimental unit
	4.3 Efficacy of selected insectiside ( cypermethrin ) with different sprayingfrequency
	4.4 Analysis of amount of rainfall
	4.5 Analysis of relationship between number of beetle population and amount ofrainfall

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	CURRICULUM VITAE




