# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# EFFECT OF TIMING OF CHEMICAL APPLICATION ON CONTROL OF *ORYCTES RHINOCEROS* IN OIL PALM PLANTATION

# HAFIZAH BINTI SHAHRI

Final year project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

January 2015

## APPROVAL SHEET

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Effect of Timing of Chemical Application On Control of Oryctes Rhinoceros in Oil Palm Plantation was submitted by Hafizah Binti Shahri in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology and was approved by

## DR. MOHD RASDI BIN ZAINI Supervisor

Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology Universiti Teknologi MARA Jasin, Melaka

#### MISS WAN NATASYA WAN AHMED

Project Coordinator
BSc. (Hons.)Plantation
Technology and Management
Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin, Melaka

#### MISS NORDIANA BINTI INRAHIM

Head of Study Center
Master (Hons.) Plantation
Technology and Plantation
Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA
Jasin, Melaka

T	
I late	 

## CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this Final Year Project was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. it is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. The final year project report has not been submitted to any academic institution or non academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that my Final Year Project is found to violate the conditions mention above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my bachelor degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidate : HAFIZAH BINTI SHAHRI

Candidate's ID No. : 2012800082

Programme : Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and

Management

Faculty : Plantation and Agrotechnology

Title : Effect of Timing of Chemical Application On Control of

Oryctes Rhinoceros in Oil Palm Plantation

Signature of Candidate : ------

Date : 22 January 2015

## **ABSTRACT**

Oryctes rhinoceros was the major pest in most oil palm plantation in Malaysia. As to control it, there are several ways and one of them is chemical control application. An experiment had been done in Felda Maokil 1 Oil Palm Plantation in determining the effect of timing of chemical application to control Oryctes rhinoceros. 3 differents section had been mark in a one plot of oil palm area, the different timing of chemical application was applied which were control, 2 weeks interval and 4 weeks interval. Data collection of Orycles rhinoceros was done using the pheromone trap once a week. The result shows that 2 weeks interval chemical application give the lowest amount of Oryctes rhinoceros. The population also fluctuated for every week and there is a significant different (P<0.05) in the number of beetle population over the timing of chemical application. The rest factor that affect the Orycles rhinoceros population might be abiotic factor and natural enemies. As timing of chemical was very important to control the major oil palm pest Oryctes rhinoceros, the suitable and effective timing should be followed by the field management in order to control the severity of the this major pest. It is impossible to eliminate the pest but it is advisable to control it in order to preserve the oil palm tree and of for the sake high production of oil

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT			
TAB	TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST	T OF TABLES	viii	
LIST	r of figures	ix	
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Background of study	1	
1.2	Problem statement	3	
1.3	Hypothesis testing	3	
1.4	Objectives	4	
1.5	Significant of study	4	
CHA	APTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	5	
2.1	Background	5	
2.2	Biology and Ecology	7	
	2.2.1 Life cycle of rhinoceros beetle:	8	
2.3	Economic importance	10	
2.4	Damage and symptom	11	
2.5	Monitoring system	12	
2.6	Controlling techniques	13	
	2.6.1 Chemical control	13	
	2.6.2 Mircobial control	13	
	2.6.3 Trap control	14	
CHA	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	15	
3.1	Location of study	15	
3.2	Experimental procedures	17	
	3.2.1 Experimental plot	17	
	3.2.2 Pheromone traps preparation	20	
	3.2.3 Chemical spraying	22	
	3.2.4 Pheromone installation	24	
	3.2.5 Data collection	26	
3.3	Statistical analysis	29	
CHA	PTER FOUR: RESULTS	30	
4.1	Population dynamic of Oryctes rhinoceros	30	
4.2	Analysis of variance in the experimental unit		
4.3	Efficacy of selected insectiside ( cypermethrin ) with different	32	
0.00	spraying frequency	33	